
Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development
255 Capitol Street NE 
Salem, Oregon 97310
Telephone: 503-378-8648  Fax Line: 503-378-8434      www.oregon.gov/ccwd

Commissioners
Camille Preus, Commissioner 503-378-8648 ext. 357
mailto:camille.preus@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

Deputy Commissioner
Krissa Caldwell, Deputy Commissioner 503-378-8648 ext. 236
mailto:krissa.caldwell@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

Assistant to Commissioners
Donna Lewelling, Assistant to the Commissioner 503-378-8648 ext. 467
mailto:donna.j.lewelling@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Anna Klossen, Assistant to the Deputy Commissioner 503-378-8648 ext. 227
mailto:anna.klossen@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

Agency Support Staff
Sharon Villman, Office Specialist / Receptionist 503-378-8648 ext. 224
mailto:sharon.villman@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Patricia Remington, Office Specialist 503-378-8648 ext. 274
mailto:patricia.remington@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

Adult Basic Skills Team
David Moore, Adult Basic Education State Director 503-378-8648 ext. 375
mailto:david.p.moore@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Mary Jane Bagwell, ABS Education Specialist 503-378-8648 ext. 284
mailto:maryjane.bagwell@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Toshihiko Murata, ABE Accountability Coordinator 503-378-8648 ext. 370
mailto:toshihiko.murata@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Jenni Newby, ABS Education Specialist 503-378-8648 ext. 234
mailto:jenni.newby@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Susan Vath, Office Specialist 503-378-8648 ext. 290
mailto:susan.vath@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

Community College Liaisons
Jo Bell, Healthcare Policy Advisor 503-378-8648
mailto:jo.bell@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Larry Cheyne, Education Specialist 503-378-8648 ext. 318
mailto:larry.cheyne@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Wayne Fanno, Community College Education and Workforce Specialist 503-378-8648 ext. 374
mailto:wayne.fanno@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Debbie Moller, Community College Education and Workforce Specialist 503-378-8648 ext. 286
mailto:debbie.moller@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

Dislocated Worker Team
Laura Roberts, Education and Workforce Coordinator 503-378-8648 ext. 238
mailto:laura.j.roberts@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

Oregon Workforce Investment Board
Greg White, Executive Staff, Oregon Workforce Investment Board 503-378-8648 ext. 465
mailto:greg.white@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Kristi Bowman , Executive Support/OWIB 503-378-8648 ext. 289
mailto:kristi.bowman@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
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Education & Workforce Liaison Team
Karen Humelbaugh, Education and Workforce Systems Director 503-378-8648 ext. 226
mailto:karen.humelbaugh@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Cynthia Risan, Education and Workforce Systems Director 503-378-8648 ext. 468
mailto:cynthia.risan@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Theresa Fitzgerald, Education and Workforce Coordinator 503-378-8648 ext. 222
mailto:theresa.fitzgerald@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Pat Grose, Education and Workforce Coordinator 503-378-8648 ext. 231
mailto:pat.grose@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Mike McCoy, Education and Workforce Coordinator 503-378-8648 ext. 237
mailto:michael.d.mccoy@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
April McGuire, Education and Workforce Policy Analyst 503-378-8648 ext. 372
mailto:april.mcguire@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Kurt Tackman, Education and Workforce Coordinator 503-378-8648 ext. 364
mailto:kurt.tackman@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Kathy Wilcox, Education and Workforce Coordinator 503-378-8648 ext. 233
mailto:kathy.g.wilcox@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

Fiscal Team
Pam Teschner, Director of Operations 503-378-8648 ext. 361
mailto:pam.teschner@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Debra Welter, Fiscal Manager 503-378-8648 ext. 359
mailto:debra.welter@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Debbie Kirk, Fiscal Analyst 503-378-8648 ext. 288
mailto:debbie.kirk@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Pamela Fields, Accounting Technician/Accounts Payable 503-378-8648 ext. 223
mailto:pamela.fields@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Serena Harris, Accountant II 503-378-8648 ext. 362
mailto:serena.harris@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Kevin Herburger, Senior Accountant 503-378-8648 ext. 243
mailto:kevin.r.herburger@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Robert Jones, Procurement Specialist 503-378-8648 ext. 462
mailto:robert.p.jones@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Mark Neeley, Internal Auditor 503-378-8648 ext. 475
mailto:mark.neeley@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Ahna Piatt, Admin Specialist Fiscal Team 503-378-8648 ext. 239
mailto: ahna.piatt@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Noemi Stuart, Procurement Specialist Assistant 503-378-8648 ext. 360
mailto:noemi.r.stuart@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Susan Violette, Fiscal Analyst 503-378-8648 ext. 287
mailto:susan.m.violette@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Vacant, Accounts Receivable 503-378-8648 ext.
mailto: FAX: 503-378-8434

Oregon Youth Conservation Corps (OYCC)
John Asher, OYCC Director 503-378-8648 ext. 471
mailto:john.asher@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Douglas Denning, OYCC Program Administrator 503-378-8648 ext. 254
mailto:douglas.denning@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Jennifer Kerr, Office Specialist/OYCC 503-378-8648 ext. 371
mailto:jennifer.kerr@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
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Information Team
Al Pierce, Systems Director 503-378-8648 ext. 235
mailto:al.pierce@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Marilyn Kolodziejczyk, OCCURS Director 503-378-8648
mailto:marilyn.kolodziejczyk@state.or.us
Lori Allen, Programmer 503-378-8648 ext. 288
mailto:lori.allen@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Stella Aranda, Programmer 503-378-8648 ext. 251
mailto:stella.m.aranda@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
EJ Ayers, Researcher 503-378-8648 ext. 368
mailto:ej.ayers@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Terry Bouie, Network Administrator 503-378-8648 ext. 232
mailto:terry.bouie@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Linda Hutchins, Administrative Specialist 503-378-8648 ext. 474
mailto:linda.hutchins@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Michael Judd, Software Developer / Database Administrator 503-378-8648 ext. 229
mailto:michael.judd@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
David Loos, Programmer 503-378-8648 ext. 365
mailto:david.loos@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Al Newnam, Researcher 503-378-8648 ext. 464
mailto:al.h.newnam@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Paul Schroeder, Researcher 503-378-8648 ext. 353
mailto:paul.schroeder@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

General Educational Development (GED)
David Moore, GED Administrator 503-378-8648 ext. 375
mailto:david.p.moore@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Marque Haeg, GED Manager 503-378-8648 ext. 373
mailto:marque.r.haeg@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Phil Spiegel, Chief GED Reader 503-378-8648
No E-mail Address Available FAX: 503-378-8434
Linda Sozzi, Office Specialist 503-378-8648 ext. 369
mailto:linda.sozzi@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

Youth
Elaine Crawley, Youth Liaison Special Projects 503-378-8648 ext. 291
mailto:elaine.crawley@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Evelyn Roth, Education and Workforce Youth Liaison 503-378-8648 ext. 323
mailto:evelyn.m.roth@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

Incentive & Navigator Grant
Rachel Soto, State Navigator Lead 503-378-8648 ext. 228
mailto:rachel.a.soto@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434

Special Projects
Connie Green, Policy Advisor 503-378-8648 ext. 292
mailto:connie.green@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Kristen Kulongoski, Adult Basic Education Policy Advisor 503-378-8648
mailto:kristen.kulongoski@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
Elaine Yandle-Roth, Instructional Programs Special Projects 503-913-0555 (Cel Phone)
mailto:elaine.yandle-roth@state.or.us FAX: 503-378-8434
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